
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 6th June, 2017 at 6.00 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors:

John Bailey
Andrew Baldwin
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Karen Burgess
Peter Burgess
John Chidlow
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Leonard Crosbie
Jonathan Dancer
Matthew French
Billy Greening

Tony Hogben
Adrian Lee
Liz Kitchen
Christian Mitchell
Josh Murphy
Godfrey Newman
Connor Relleen
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Simon Torn
Claire Vickers
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

1. Election of Chairman

2. Apologies for absence

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman

4. To approve the time of meetings of the Committee for the ensuing year

5. Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 
28th April and 9th May 2017

Public Document Pack



6. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

7. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

8. Appeals 13 - 14

Applications for determination by Committee:

9. DC/17/0570 - Holmbush Farm, Crawley Road, Faygate 
(Ward: Rusper & Colgate)  Applicant: Mr Piers Calvert

15 - 24

10. DC/17/0234 - Land to the East of Lower Lodge, Rye Farm Lane, Barns 
Green (Ward: Itchingfield, Slinfold & Warnham)  Applicant: Mr L Goossens

25 - 34

11. DC/17/0798 - 5 Dutchells Copse, Horsham (Ward: Holbrook East)  
Applicant: Mr
[...]
s the debate and follows the rules of debate as above.

Page 4



1

Planning Committee (North)
28 APRIL 2017

Present: Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Chairman), Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman), 
Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, 
Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, Billy Greening, 
Tony Hogben, Christian Mitchell, Josh Murphy, Godfrey Newman, 
Brian O'Connell, Connor Relleen, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp and 
Claire Vickers

Apologies: Councillors: John Bailey, John Chidlow, Jonathan Dancer, 
Matthew French, Adrian Lee, Simon Torn and Tricia Youtan

PCN/118  MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 21st March and 4th April 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/119  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCN/120  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/121  DC/16/1677 - LAND NORTH OF HORSHAM (WARDS: HOLBROOK WEST, 
RUSPER & COLGATE, HOLBROOK EAST)  APPLICANT: MR DEREK 
LLOYD, LIBERTY PROPERTY TRUST

The Head of Development reported that this outline planning application sought 
permission for a mixed use strategic development, with all matters, except for 
access, reserved for future determination.  

Details of the proposal, as set out in the report, included: up to 2,750 homes, to 
include 30% housing for local need; a number of education and community 
facilities; 46,450 square metre business park; retail facilities including local 
shopping facilities; open space and recreation facilities; and landscaping.  

Local transport infrastructure improvements, including works and contributions 
towards upgrading existing parts of the road network, were included in the 
application.  The legal agreement was still in development and the proposed 
Heads of Terms were set out in appendix 1 of the report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee (North)
28 April 2017

2

The application had been amended since its submission in August 2016 to 
reflect existing ownership boundaries, and exclude Ancient Woodland to the 
north west of the site.  

The indicative housing provision comprised: Market Housing: 39 1-bedroom 
and 97 2-bedroom flats; 230 2-bedroom, 731 3-bedroom, 731 4-bedroom and 
97 5-bedroom houses.  Housing for Local Needs: 169 1-bedroom, 251 2-
bedroom and eight 3-bedroom flats; 239 2-bedroom, 100 3-bedroom, 51 4-
bedroom and seven 5-bedroom houses.  

The application site was located adjacent to the northern boundary of Horsham, 
north of the A264 between Langhurstwood Road and Wimland Road.  The 
suburban area of Crawley was approximately two miles to the north east.  The 
site was predominantly made up of agricultural fields, with some copses and 
three areas of ancient woodland.  There was also a Scheduled Monument 
(Homestead Moat) and a Grade II listed building (The Moated House) and 
historic parkscapes within the site.  

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee, in particular the policies regarding Land 
North of Horsham strategic site within the Horsham District Planning 
Framework.  

An addendum to the report was circulated to Members, which amended the 
recommendation so that the application would be determined in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Planning (South) Committee, and the 
Cabinet Member for Planning & Development, in addition to the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of this Committee.  The addendum also included: updates on 
consultation responses; a correction to paragraph 6.22 of the report; further 
details relating to the recommendations to follow paragraph 7.1 of the report 
with suggested revisions to conditions regarding time limits; and further 
recommended conditions and obligations regarding land ownership and the 
legal agreement.  

The responses from internal and external consultees, as contained within the 
report and addendum, were considered by the Committee. The responses from 
the Council’s Economic Development Team and Air Quality Officer, as printed 
in the addendum, were also noted by the Committee.   

A number of Neighbourhood and Parish Councils had commented on the 
application:  Colgate Parish Council raised objections to the original application 
and had not commented on the revised scheme. Denne Neighbourhood Council 
had objected to the original and amended application. Forest Neighbourhood 
Council had objected to the original application.  North Horsham Parish Council 
commented on both the original and revised application, raising some 
objections. Rusper Parish Council objected to the application.  Warnham Parish 
Council objected to the application. 

A total of 91 letters of objection had been received along with 25 letters of 
comment. The letters of objection included responses from CPRE Sussex and 

Page 6



Planning Committee (North)
28 April 2017

3

3

The Horsham Society and the letters of comment included a response from the 
Horsham Town Community Partnership. 

Three members of the public spoke in objection to the application, including a 
member of Horsham District Cycle Forum and a member of the Horsham 
Society.  A representative of Horsham Town Community Partnership spoke in 
support of the proposal. The applicant and the applicant’s agent both addressed 
the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Representatives from North Horsham Parish Council, Rusper Parish Council 
and Warnham Parish Council all addressed the Committee in objection to the 
proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment as set out in the report 
and as presented to the Committee: the principle of the development and the 
quantum of development; access and junctions; and infrastructure 
improvements and contributions were key issues for consideration of the outline 
application. 

Issues of concern raised by public speakers and by Members included:  cycling 
infrastructure within the site; protection of the 
[...]
1

Planning Committee (North)
9 MAY 2017

Present: Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Chairman), Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, 
Peter Burgess, John Chidlow, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, 
Matthew French, Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, Christian Mitchell, 
Godfrey Newman, Stuart Ritchie and David Skipp

Apologies: Councillors: Roy Cornell, Jonathan Dancer, Adrian Lee, Josh Murphy, 
Brian O'Connell, Connor Relleen, Simon Torn, Claire Vickers and 
Tricia Youtan

PCN/122  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/17/0445 – Councillor Tony Hogben declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest because he was the applicant.  He withdrew from the meeting and took 
no part in the determination of the application.

PCN/123  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/124  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/125  DC/17/0445 - MORRISWOOD, OLD HOLBROOK, HORSHAM 
(WARD: HOLBROOK WEST) APPLICANT: MR T HOGBEN

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use of an internal swimming pool building, including changing 
facilities, to allow private swimming lessons.  An area of hardstanding to the 
east and north of the building would be used for parking.

The proposed swimming lessons would be for up to six people and take place 
between 9:30am and 7:00pm Monday to Friday, 8:30am to 4:30pm on 
Saturday, with no lessons on Sundays or Bank Holidays.  Lessons would be 
primarily for school children, with specialist courses taking place outside term 
time. 

The application site was located in the countryside on the western side of Old 
Holbrook Road in an area of sporadic development approximately one kilometre 
north of the A264 and the built-up area of Horsham.   

Page 9



Planning Committee (North)
9 May 2017

2

The single storey L-shaped swimming pool building was attached to 
Morriswood, a two storey dwelling, and there were also outbuildings and a 
tennis court on the site, which was surrounded by agricultural land.   Access 
was from Old Holbrook Road.  
 
Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application, subject to the 
installation of a passing place and repairs to the highway surface.  The Local 
Member supported the application.  Sixty-seven letters of support and two of 
objection had been received. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principal of 
the development; its impact on highways; and its impact on the occupiers of 
neighbouring residents.  It was noted that the Highways Authority raised no 
objection.  

Members were advised that Condition 4, as printed in the report, should be 
amended so that the hours of commercial use of the pool are extended to 7pm 
Monday to Friday instead of 6pm.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/0445 be granted, subject to the 
conditions as reported, with Condition 4 amended to:

The use of the swimming pool for commercial purposes shall only 
take place between the hours of 09:30 to 19:00 on Monday to 
Friday; 08:30 to 16:30 on Saturday; and not at any time on Sundays 
or on Bank or Public Holidays.

PCN/126  DC/16/2671 - 1 MILL COTTAGES, WARNHAM ROAD, HORSHAM (WARD: 
HOLBROOK WEST)  APPLICANT: HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
new 2.4 metre wide vehicle access onto Warnham Road, to provide on-site 
parking and turning space.  A number of apple trees on the site would need to 
be felled.  Application DC/16/2672, a matching proposal for the adjoining 
property 2 Mill Cottages, was also considered by the Committee. 

The application site was located outside the built-up area adjoining Warnham 
Nature Reserve, on the north side of Warnham Road opposite Rookwood Golf 
Course.  There was significant vegetation along the road and to the rear of the 
site, which comprised one of a pair of semi-detached houses in modest plots.  

Page 10



Planning Committee (North)
9 May 2017

3

3

The nearest street parking was approximately 50 metres away and there was 
no off-street parking available on the site.   

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee.  The response from the Highways 
Authority, as contained within the report, was considered by the Committee.

The Neighbourhood Council raised no objection to the application.  The 
Horsham Society raised no objection but raised concerns regarding the removal 
of trees.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  character and 
appearance; highways impact; and neighbouring amenity.  It was noted that 
amendments had been made to the visibility splays and internal layout to 
address concerns raised by the Highways Authority.  It was also noted that 
Condition 5 required a landscaping scheme to include replacement planting.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/16/2671 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCN/127  DC/16/2672 - 2 MILL COTTAGES, WARNHAM ROAD, HORSHAM (WARD: 
HOLBROOK WEST)  APPLICANT: HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
new 2.5 metre wide vehicle access onto Warnham Road with a splayed fence 
line, to provide on-site parking and turning space.  A number of apple trees on 
the site would need to be felled.  Application DC/16/2671, a matching proposal 
for the adjoining property 1 Mill Cottages, was also considered by the 
Committee. 

The application site was located outside the built-up area adjoining Warnham 
Nature Reserve, on the north side of Warnham Road opposite Rookwood Golf 
Course.  There was significant vegetation along the road and to the rear of the 
site, which comprised one of a pair of semi-detached houses in modest plots.  
The nearest street parking was approximately 50 metres away and there was 
no off-street parking available on the site.   

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee.  The response from the Highways 
Authority, as contained within the report, was considered by the Committee.

The Neighbourhood Council raised no objection to the application.  The 
Horsham Society raised no objection but raised concerns regarding the removal 
of trees.  

Page 11



Planning Committee (North)
9 May 2017

4

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: character and 
appearance; highways impact; and neighbouring amenity.  It was noted that 
amendments had been made to the visibility splays and internal layout to 
address concerns raised by the Highways Authority.  It was also noted that 
Condition 5 required a landscaping scheme to include replacement planting.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/16/2672 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

The meeting closed at 6.15 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 12



Planning Committee (North) 
Date: 6th June 2017

Report by the Head of Development:   APPEALS
Report run from 26/04/2017 to 23/05/2017

1. Appeals Lodged

I have received notice from the Department of Communities and Local Government that the 
following appeals have been lodged:-

Ref No. Site Date Lodged Officer 
Recommendation

Committee 
Resolution

DC/16/1842

High Plovers
Hammerpond Road
Plummers Plain
Horsham
West Sussex
RH13 6
[...]
mporary use of land at Holmbush Farm for 
Tough Mudder events (a 10-12 mile assault/obstacle race) has been submitted under 
application reference DC/17/0587 and will be considered at a future meeting of Planning 
Committee North.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.5 The site is located to the south of a layby on the westbound (Horsham bound) carriageway 
of the A264 between the Kilnwood Vale and Faygate roundabouts, on land within the 
ownership of Holmbush Farm. 

1.6 The field boundary with the layby and the A264 provides the boundary of the High Weald 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). The site is therefore located within the High 
Weald AONB.

1.7 The nearest residential properties lie some 250 metres to the west (Park Cottage and 
North Lodge), with the properties on the edge of Faygate lying just over 400 metres from 
the site. All other neighbouring properties, including those on the Holmbush Estate and at 
Holmbush House (grade II* listed), are over 500 metres from the site.

2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RELEVANT GOVERNMENT POLICY

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework: 
NPPF3: Supporting a prosperous rural economy
NPPF7: Requiring good design
NPPF11: Conserving and enhancing the natural environment

RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICY

2.3 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF)
Policy 1 – Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development
Policy 2 – Strategic Policy: Strategic Development
Policy 25 – Strategic Policy: The Natural Environment and Landscape Character
Policy 26 – Strategic Policy: Countryside Protection
Policy 30 – Protected Landscapes
Policy 32 – Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development
Policy 33 – Development Principles
Policy 34 – Cultural and Heritage Assets
Policy 40 – Sustainable Transport 
Policy 41 – Parking

RELEVANT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

2.4 No Neighbourhood Plan Designation Area Application has been submitted for the Parish.

Page 16



2.5 PLANNING HISTORY
 
DC/16/1821

DC/17/0587

Re
[...]
 Copse

Lay-by

Park Cottage

CRAWLEY ROAD

rth Lodge

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/17/0570

Holmbush Farm

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Horsham District Council

24/05/2017

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Luke Simpson Tel: 01403 215166

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee North

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 6 June 2017

DEVELOPMENT: Erection of general purpose agricultural/forestry storage building

SITE: Land To The East of Lower Lodge Rye Farm Lane Barns Green Horsham

WARD: Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham

APPLICATION: DC/17/0234

APPLICANT: Mr L Goossens

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than 8 representations have been 
received contrary to the Officer 
recommendation

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission subject to conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a general purpose agricultural building for 
the storage of agricultural and forestry equipment, including; a tractor, trailer, planting and 
fencing equipment, and bales of hay cut from the land and animal feed. The proposed 
building measures 18 metres in width by 10 metres in depth (180sqm) with a ridge height of 
4 metres and a height to the eaves of 2.25m. The building is proposed to be constructed 
with anthracite coloured profiled roof sheeting and vertical timber boarding over blockwork 
walls.

1.3 The proposed works also include the construction of a hardstanding pad projecting 5 
metres to the south -west of the building and 2 metres to the north-east, as well as an 
ac
[...]
e remainder being grazed by sheep throughout the winter.  
The Council’s Agricultural Consultant has confirmed that the size of the holding would 
justify a building significantly larger that which is proposed, with the hay production alone 

Page 28



requiring 371 sq metres of storage, with the size and design not entirely suited to the 
intended use.  The applicant has though confirmed that while the building is substantially 
smaller than they would like a compromise in terms of design and scale has been made to 
appease concerns on the occupier of the nearby dwelling, known as Lower Lodge, 80 
metres to the south-west.

6.5 It is clear that the size and needs of the holding justify an agricultural building and that the 
proposal would support the needs of agriculture, and further, that a larger building could 
potentially be justified given the overall needs of the holding.  The principle of the proposal 
can therefore be supported by policies 10 and 26 of the HDPF.

Character of the site and surroundings

6.6 Policies 26, 32 and 33 of the HDPF promote development that is of a high quality design, 
which is sympathetic to the character and distinctiveness of the site and surroundings. The 
landscape character of the area should be protected, conserved and enhanced, with 
proposals contributing to a sense of place through appropriate scale, massing and 
appearance.

6.7 The proposal would take the form of a typical contemporary agricultural building, with both 
its shall pitched roof design and use of materials, including; profiled roof sheeting and 
timber and blockwork walls reflecting the appearance of many such buildings within the 
West Sussex area.  The building would be small given the overall size of the holding and 
as such its impact on the wider landscape, where agricultural buildings would be expected, 
would be minimal.

6.8 A number of representations have been received raising concerns that the building would 
be harmful to the rural character an
[...]
seeks consent for the erection of 1.25 metre high black railings to the front 
boundary of the property, either side of the central access.  

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.2 The application site comprises a two-storey dwellinghouse with detached front garage on 
the southern side of Dutchells Copse within the built-up area of Horsham.  As existing the 
property features a largely open frontage, with the boundary of the site marked by soft 
landscaping and recently planting.  The front boundaries of adjoining properties along 
Dutchells Copse are a mixture of planting and brick walls.  This is in contrast to properties 
opposte the site on Burns Close, which are more open in character.

2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RELEVANT GOVERNMENT POLICY

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework: 
NPPF7 - Requiring good design

Page 35

Agenda Item 11



RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICY

2.3 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015)
HDPF1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development 
HDPF2 - Strategic Policy: Strategic Development 
HDPF33 - Development Principles 

RELEVANT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

2.4 There is no ‘made’ plan for North Horsham.

PLANNING HISTORY AND RELEVANT APPLICATIONS

DC/04/0100 Two-storey side extension and conservatory Application Permitted on 
26.04.2004

3. OUTCOME OF CONSULTATIONS

CONSULTATIONS

3.1 No consultations were necessary for the application

PUBLIC CONSULTATIONS

3.2 No representations were received from interested parties.

4. HOW THE PROPOSED COURSE OF ACTION WILL PROMOTE HUMAN RIGHTS

4.1 Article 8 (Right to respect of a Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol 
(Protection of Property) of the Human Rights Act 1998 are relevant to this application, 
Consideration of Human rights forms part of the planning assessment below.

5. HOW THE PROPOSAL WILL HELP TO REDUCE CRIME AND DISORDER

5.1 It is not considered that the development would be likely to have any significant impact on 
c
[...]

30

13

36

20

21

31

15

12

28

38

BU
R

N
S

Area

The Sussex Barn

BYRON CLOSE

C
O

LE
R

ID
G

E
 C

LO
S

E

ST MARK'S LANE

Posts

Play Area

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

1

6

1

3

3

37

36

1

8

10

4

1

14

30

7

2

14

3

8

2

25

13

5

CLOSE

DUTCHELLS COPSE

Play

(PH)

26

7

14

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/17/0798

5 Dutchells Copse

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

24/05/2017

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	5 Minutes
	Minutes , 09/05/2017 Planning Committee (North)

	8 Appeals
	9 DC/17/0570 - Holmbush Farm, Crawley Road, Faygate (Ward: Rusper & Colgate)  Applicant: Mr Piers Calvert
	A01 DC-17-0570 Plan

	10 DC/17/0234 - Land to the East of Lower Lodge, Rye Farm Lane, Barns Green (Ward: Itchingfield, Slinfold & Warnham)  Applicant: Mr L Goossens
	A02 DC-17-0234 Plan

	11 DC/17/0798 - 5 Dutchells Copse, Horsham (Ward: Holbrook East)  Applicant: Mr Andrew Baldwin
	A03 DC-17-0798 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (North)
6 JUNE 2017

Present: Councillors: John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, 
Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, John Chidlow, Roy Cornell, 
Christine Costin, Matthew French, Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, 
Liz Kitchen, Josh Murphy, Godfrey Newman, Stuart Ritchie, 
Claire Vickers and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie, Jonathan Dancer, Adrian Lee, 
Christian Mitchell, Connor Relleen, David Skipp and Simon Torn

PCN/1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Liz Kitchen be elected Chairman of the Committee 
for the ensuing Council year.

PCN/2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Karen Burgess be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing Council year.

PCN/3  TO APPROVE THE TIME OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE 
ENSUING YEAR

RESOLVED

That all meetings of the Committee, including those dealing with 
strategic sites, be held at 5.30pm for the ensuing Council year.

PCN/4  MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 28th April and 9th May 
2017 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/5  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/17/0798 – Councillor Andrew Baldwin declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in this item because he was the applicant.  He withdrew from the 
meeting and took no part in the determination of the application.

DC/17/0570 – Councillor Liz Kitchen declared a personal interest because she 
knows the owners of the land. 



Planning Committee (North)
6 June 2017

2

PCN/6  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman welcomed the Interim Head of Development, Femi Nwanze, and 
introduced her to the Committee.  She would carry out this role for several 
months until a permanent Head of Development was recruited.   

PCN/7  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/8  DC/17/0570 - HOLMBUSH FARM, CRAWLEY ROAD, FAYGATE (WARD: 
RUSPER & COLGATE)  APPLICANT: MR PIERS CALVERT

The Head of Development reported that this application sought retrospective 
permission for the widening of an access and erection of replacement gates, 
which were 1.3 metres high five-bar metal gates.  The width of the access had 
been widened from six metres to ten metres.  The application also included an 
area of hardstanding behind the hedgerow boundary.

A previous retrospective application DC/16/1821 for 2.5 metre high gates 
designed with overlaid vertical wood lapping had been refused.

The application site was located on the westbound side of the A264 between 
the Kilnwood Vale and Faygate roundabouts.  The site was just within the High 
Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).  Properties on the edge of 
Faygate were approximately 400 metres away, with two properties some 250 
metres from the site. 

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  A total of 26 letters of objection 
from 15 households, including an objection from Holmbush House Management 
Company, had been received. Two members of the public spoke in objection to 
the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principal of 
development; impact of the wider access and gates, and of the concrete 
hardstanding, on the character and appearance of the locality; the setting of 
Grade II* listed Holmbush House; and highway safety.  It was noted that the 
Highways Authority raised not objection.



Planning Committee (North)
6 June 2017

3

3

Whilst Members noted concerns regarding the applicant’s intended use of the 
land, the proposal would fulfil an agricultural need and any temporary use of the 
land for event days would be considered under a separate planning application.   

With regards to the concrete parking area, which ran alongside a hedgerow, 
Members were advised that there was no feasible way the applicant could 
mitigate the visual impact of the concrete, but with weathering it would appear 
less stark and it was noted that the Council’s Landscape Officer raised no 
objection to it.   

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/0570 be granted subject to the 
condition and reasons as reported.

PCN/9  DC/17/0234 - LAND TO THE EAST OF LOWER LODGE, RYE FARM LANE, 
BARNS GREEN (WARD: ITCHINGFIELD, SLINFOLD & WARNHAM)  
APPLICANT: MR L GOOSSENS

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a general purpose four metre high agricultural building for storing 
agricultural and forestry equipment and bales of hay.  There would also be an 
area of hardstanding to the side of the building.  The main access would 
continue to be from Plumtree Cross Lane, and a new 70 metre long access 
track from an existing entrance to the field on Rye Farm Lane was proposed. 

The application site was located in the countryside, approximately 110 metres 
north-east of the edge of Barns Green, in an agricultural field used for grazing 
livestock.  The site was part of Marlands Park Estate, which included a 
farmyard that had permission for redevelopment into five dwellings.   A railway 
line ran along the eastern boundary of the field.  The closest dwelling was 
approximately 70 metres to the south.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.   

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.  Members were advised 
that the Council’s Agricultural Advisor had confirmed that there was an 
agricultural need for a barn on the site. 

The Parish Council raised no objection in principle to the application, and their 
two concerns had been addressed: the applicant had agreed to locate the barn 
closer to the railway line so it was further away from parkland; and a condition 
had been included to restrict the building’s use to agricultural purposes.  

Fifteen letters of objection from nine individuals had been received. Three 
members of the public spoke in objection to the application. The applicant and 
the applicant’s agent both addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. 



Planning Committee (North)
6 June 2017

4

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; the character of the site and surroundings; amenity of 
neighbouring residents; and access.

Members considered the proposal, in particular concerns regarding the impact 
of the proposed access track. The applicant’s intention to use the established 
northern access as the main point of access was noted.

Members concluded that the scale, design and siting of the building were 
appropriate for the rural setting, and the proposal would support the needs of 
the agricultural holding.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/0234 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCN/10  DC/17/0798 - 5 DUTCHELLS COPSE, HORSHAM (WARD: HOLBROOK 
EAST)  APPLICANT: MR ANDREW BALDWIN

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of 1.25 metre high black railings at the front of the boundary of the 
property, either side of the central access.  

The application site was located within the built-up area of Horsham on the 
southern side of Dutchells Copse and comprised a two-storey house with 
detached garage.  The frontage was largely open with soft landscaping.  The 
front boundaries of adjoining properties were a mixture of planting and brick 
walls.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.   

No consultations had been necessary for the application, and no 
representations had been received.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were the impact of the 
railings on the character and appearance of the site, and on neighbouring 
amenity.

Members concluded that the scale and height of the railings were appropriate 
for the site and surroundings.
 

RESOLVED



Planning Committee (North)
6 June 2017

5

5

That planning application DC/17/0798 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

The meeting closed at 6.45 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN


